
COUNTY BOARDS OF EDUCATION
TOTAL NUMBER OF PROFESSIONAL AND SERVICE PERSONNEL EMPLOYED

FULL-TIME EQUIVALENCY (FTE) BASIS WITH ENROLLMENT
2021-22 YEAR

Total No. of Total No. of
Headcount Professional Prof Pers/ Service Serv Pers/ Total

County Enrollment Personnel Student Personnel Student Personnel
Barbour 2,135         196.50         10.87    108.50         19.68    305.00         
Berkeley 19,679       1,774.10      11.09    1,007.50      19.53    2,781.60      
Boone 3,175         326.00         9.74      180.85         17.56    506.85         
Braxton 1,722         156.00         11.04    96.00           17.94    252.00         
Brooke 2,575         241.02         10.68    145.50         17.70    386.52         
Cabell 11,645       1,131.51      10.29    641.00         18.17    1,772.51      
Calhoun 857            102.00         8.40      80.00           10.71    182.00         
Clay 1,654         158.50         10.44    101.50         16.30    260.00         
Doddridge 1,079         139.00         7.76      84.00           12.85    223.00         
Fayette 5,516         529.50         10.42    296.00         18.64    825.50         
Gilmer 799            95.00           8.41      53.00           15.08    148.00         
Grant 1,607         160.80         9.99      90.00           17.86    250.80         
Greenbrier 4,657         432.30         10.77    293.00         15.89    725.30         
Hampshire 2,810         270.80         10.38    172.50         16.29    443.30         
Hancock 3,655         370.00         9.88      198.50         18.41    568.50         
Hardy 2,137         198.00         10.79    120.50         17.73    318.50         
Harrison 9,964         967.77         10.30    526.50         18.92    1,494.27      
Jackson 4,090         433.00         9.45      227.50         17.98    660.50         
Jefferson 8,662         746.01         11.61    472.50         18.33    1,218.51      
Kanawha 24,318       2,281.60      10.66    1,184.50      20.53    3,466.10      
Lewis 2,447         233.50         10.48    140.00         17.48    373.50         
Lincoln 3,076         311.50         9.87      162.50         18.93    474.00         
Logan 5,131         465.50         11.02    300.00         17.10    765.50         
Marion 7,377         666.65         11.07    435.75         16.93    1,102.40      
Marshall 4,294         447.50         9.60      280.30         15.32    727.80         
Mason 3,867         369.50         10.47    241.00         16.05    610.50         
McDowell 2,551         257.01         9.93      156.00         16.35    413.01         
Mercer 8,544         789.50         10.82    432.16         19.77    1,221.66      
Mineral 3,966         382.11         10.38    230.00         17.24    612.11         
Mingo 3,780         351.00         10.77    203.00         18.62    554.00         
Monongalia 11,260       1,078.00      10.45    569.50         19.77    1,647.50      
Monroe 1,626         159.50         10.19    92.50           17.58    252.00         
Morgan 2,216         202.10         10.96    109.00         20.33    311.10         
Nicholas 3,447         321.00         10.74    200.00         17.23    521.00         
Ohio 5,023         491.50         10.22    275.00         18.27    766.50         
Pendleton 869            105.00         8.28      64.50           13.47    169.50         
Pleasants 1,066         121.00         8.81      73.50           14.50    194.50         
Pocahontas 942            115.51         8.16      77.00           12.23    192.51         
Preston 4,231         389.00         10.88    201.00         21.05    590.00         
Putnam 9,120         820.00         11.12    441.00         20.68    1,261.00      
Raleigh 10,778       997.00         10.81    540.97         19.92    1,537.97      
Randolph 3,623         362.00         10.01    194.00         18.68    556.00         
Ritchie 1,247         141.00         8.84      78.00           15.99    219.00         
Roane 1,800         182.50         9.86      100.00         18.00    282.50         
Summers 1,341         141.00         9.51      81.00           16.56    222.00         
Taylor 2,262         232.00         9.75      115.50         19.58    347.50         
Tucker 956            105.01         9.10      59.00           16.20    164.01         
Tyler 1,228         143.00         8.59      85.50           14.36    228.50         
Upshur 3,947         335.45         11.77    186.00         21.22    521.45         
Wayne 6,309         604.50         10.44    373.50         16.89    978.00         
Webster 1,204         118.50         10.16    66.00           18.24    184.50         
Wetzel 2,264         300.50         7.53      182.50         12.41    483.00         
Wirt 923            104.00         8.88      59.00           15.64    163.00         
Wood 11,886       1,087.50      10.93    574.00         20.71    1,661.50      
Wyoming 3,562         355.00         10.03    216.00         16.49    571.00         

Total 250,899     23,994.75   10.46    13,674.03   18.35    37,668.78   

OSF
1/21/22
Total Personnel (With enr) 22
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COUNTY BOARDS OF EDUCATION
TOTAL NUMBER OF PROFESSIONAL AND SERVICE PERSONNEL EMPLOYED 

FULL-TIME EQUIVALENCY (FTE) BASIS WITH ENROLLMENT
(SORTED BY NUMBER OF STUDENTS PER PROFESSIONAL PERS)

2021-22 YEAR

Total No. of Total No. of
Headcount Professional Students/ Service Students/ Total

Ct. County Enrollment Personnel Prof Pers Personnel Serv Pers Personnel
1 Upshur 3,947         335.45         11.77       186.00         21.22    521.45         
2 Jefferson 8,662         746.01         11.61       472.50         18.33    1,218.51      
3 Putnam 9,120         820.00         11.12       441.00         20.68    1,261.00      
4 Berkeley 19,679       1,774.10      11.09       1,007.50      19.53    2,781.60      
5 Marion 7,377         666.65         11.07       435.75         16.93    1,102.40      
6 Braxton 1,722         156.00         11.04       96.00           17.94    252.00         
7 Logan 5,131         465.50         11.02       300.00         17.10    765.50         
8 Morgan 2,216         202.10         10.96       109.00         20.33    311.10         
9 Wood 11,886       1,087.50      10.93       574.00         20.71    1,661.50      

10 Preston 4,231         389.00         10.88       201.00         21.05    590.00         
11 Barbour 2,135         196.50         10.87       108.50         19.68    305.00         
12 Mercer 8,544         789.50         10.82       432.16         19.77    1,221.66      
13 Raleigh 10,778       997.00         10.81       540.97         19.92    1,537.97      
14 Hardy 2,137         198.00         10.79       120.50         17.73    318.50         
15 Greenbrier 4,657         432.30         10.77       293.00         15.89    725.30         
15 Mingo 3,780         351.00         10.77       203.00         18.62    554.00         
17 Nicholas 3,447         321.00         10.74       200.00         17.23    521.00         
18 Brooke 2,575         241.02         10.68       145.50         17.70    386.52         
19 Kanawha 24,318       2,281.60      10.66       1,184.50      20.53    3,466.10      
20 Lewis 2,447         233.50         10.48       140.00         17.48    373.50         
21 Mason 3,867         369.50         10.47       241.00         16.05    610.50         
22 Monongalia 11,260       1,078.00      10.45       569.50         19.77    1,647.50      
23 Clay 1,654         158.50         10.44       101.50         16.30    260.00         
23 Wayne 6,309         604.50         10.44       373.50         16.89    978.00         
25 Fayette 5,516         529.50         10.42       296.00         18.64    825.50         
26 Hampshire 2,810         270.80         10.38       172.50         16.29    443.30         
26 Mineral 3,966         382.11         10.38       230.00         17.24    612.11         
28 Harrison 9,964         967.77         10.30       526.50         18.92    1,494.27      
29 Cabell 11,645       1,131.51      10.29       641.00         18.17    1,772.51      
30 Ohio 5,023         491.50         10.22       275.00         18.27    766.50         
31 Monroe 1,626         159.50         10.19       92.50           17.58    252.00         
32 Webster 1,204         118.50         10.16       66.00           18.24    184.50         
33 Wyoming 3,562         355.00         10.03       216.00         16.49    571.00         
34 Randolph 3,623         362.00         10.01       194.00         18.68    556.00         
35 Grant 1,607         160.80         9.99         90.00           17.86    250.80         
36 McDowell 2,551         257.01         9.93         156.00         16.35    413.01         
37 Hancock 3,655         370.00         9.88         198.50         18.41    568.50         
38 Lincoln 3,076         311.50         9.87         162.50         18.93    474.00         
39 Roane 1,800         182.50         9.86         100.00         18.00    282.50         
40 Taylor 2,262         232.00         9.75         115.50         19.58    347.50         
41 Boone 3,175         326.00         9.74         180.85         17.56    506.85         
42 Marshall 4,294         447.50         9.60         280.30         15.32    727.80         
43 Summers 1,341         141.00         9.51         81.00           16.56    222.00         
44 Jackson 4,090         433.00         9.45         227.50         17.98    660.50         
45 Tucker 956            105.01         9.10         59.00           16.20    164.01         
46 Wirt 923            104.00         8.88         59.00           15.64    163.00         
47 Ritchie 1,247         141.00         8.84         78.00           15.99    219.00         
48 Pleasants 1,066         121.00         8.81         73.50           14.50    194.50         
49 Tyler 1,228         143.00         8.59         85.50           14.36    228.50         
50 Gilmer 799            95.00           8.41         53.00           15.08    148.00         
51 Calhoun 857            102.00         8.40         80.00           10.71    182.00         
52 Pendleton 869            105.00         8.28         64.50           13.47    169.50         
53 Pocahontas 942            115.51         8.16         77.00           12.23    192.51         
54 Doddridge 1,079         139.00         7.76         84.00           12.85    223.00         
55 Wetzel 2,264         300.50         7.53         182.50         12.41    483.00         

- Total 250,899     23,994.75   10.46       13,674.03   18.35    37,668.78   

OSF

Total Personnel (With enr) 22
1/21/22
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COUNTY BOARDS OF EDUCATION
TOTAL NUMBER OF PROFESSIONAL AND SERVICE PERSONNEL EMPLOYED 

FULL-TIME EQUIVALENCY (FTE) BASIS WITH ENROLLMENT
(SORTED BY NUMBER OF STUDENTS PER SERVICE PERS)

2021-22 YEAR

Total No. of Total No. of
Headcount Professional Students/ Service Students/ Total

Ct. County Enrollment Personnel Prof Pers Personnel Serv Pers Personnel
1 Upshur 3,947         335.45         11.77       186.00         21.22       521.45         
2 Preston 4,231         389.00         10.88       201.00         21.05       590.00         
3 Wood 11,886       1,087.50      10.93       574.00         20.71       1,661.50      
4 Putnam 9,120         820.00         11.12       441.00         20.68       1,261.00      
5 Kanawha 24,318       2,281.60      10.66       1,184.50      20.53       3,466.10      
6 Morgan 2,216         202.10         10.96       109.00         20.33       311.10         
7 Raleigh 10,778       997.00         10.81       540.97         19.92       1,537.97      
8 Mercer 8,544         789.50         10.82       432.16         19.77       1,221.66      
8 Monongalia 11,260       1,078.00      10.45       569.50         19.77       1,647.50      

10 Barbour 2,135         196.50         10.87       108.50         19.68       305.00         
11 Taylor 2,262         232.00         9.75         115.50         19.58       347.50         
12 Berkeley 19,679       1,774.10      11.09       1,007.50      19.53       2,781.60      
13 Lincoln 3,076         311.50         9.87         162.50         18.93       474.00         
14 Harrison 9,964         967.77         10.30       526.50         18.92       1,494.27      
15 Randolph 3,623         362.00         10.01       194.00         18.68       556.00         
16 Fayette 5,516         529.50         10.42       296.00         18.64       825.50         
17 Mingo 3,780         351.00         10.77       203.00         18.62       554.00         
18 Hancock 3,655         370.00         9.88         198.50         18.41       568.50         
19 Jefferson 8,662         746.01         11.61       472.50         18.33       1,218.51      
20 Ohio 5,023         491.50         10.22       275.00         18.27       766.50         
21 Webster 1,204         118.50         10.16       66.00           18.24       184.50         
22 Cabell 11,645       1,131.51      10.29       641.00         18.17       1,772.51      
23 Roane 1,800         182.50         9.86         100.00         18.00       282.50         
24 Jackson 4,090         433.00         9.45         227.50         17.98       660.50         
25 Braxton 1,722         156.00         11.04       96.00           17.94       252.00         
26 Grant 1,607         160.80         9.99         90.00           17.86       250.80         
27 Hardy 2,137         198.00         10.79       120.50         17.73       318.50         
28 Brooke 2,575         241.02         10.68       145.50         17.70       386.52         
29 Monroe 1,626         159.50         10.19       92.50           17.58       252.00         
30 Boone 3,175         326.00         9.74         180.85         17.56       506.85         
31 Lewis 2,447         233.50         10.48       140.00         17.48       373.50         
32 Mineral 3,966         382.11         10.38       230.00         17.24       612.11         
33 Nicholas 3,447         321.00         10.74       200.00         17.23       521.00         
34 Logan 5,131         465.50         11.02       300.00         17.10       765.50         
35 Marion 7,377         666.65         11.07       435.75         16.93       1,102.40      
36 Wayne 6,309         604.50         10.44       373.50         16.89       978.00         
37 Summers 1,341         141.00         9.51         81.00           16.56       222.00         
38 Wyoming 3,562         355.00         10.03       216.00         16.49       571.00         
39 McDowell 2,551         257.01         9.93         156.00         16.35       413.01         
40 Clay 1,654         158.50         10.44       101.50         16.30       260.00         
41 Hampshire 2,810         270.80         10.38       172.50         16.29       443.30         
42 Tucker 956            105.01         9.10         59.00           16.20       164.01         
43 Mason 3,867         369.50         10.47       241.00         16.05       610.50         
44 Ritchie 1,247         141.00         8.84         78.00           15.99       219.00         
45 Greenbrier 4,657         432.30         10.77       293.00         15.89       725.30         
46 Wirt 923            104.00         8.88         59.00           15.64       163.00         
47 Marshall 4,294         447.50         9.60         280.30         15.32       727.80         
48 Gilmer 799            95.00           8.41         53.00           15.08       148.00         
49 Pleasants 1,066         121.00         8.81         73.50           14.50       194.50         
50 Tyler 1,228         143.00         8.59         85.50           14.36       228.50         
51 Pendleton 869            105.00         8.28         64.50           13.47       169.50         
52 Doddridge 1,079         139.00         7.76         84.00           12.85       223.00         
53 Wetzel 2,264         300.50         7.53         182.50         12.41       483.00         
54 Pocahontas 942            115.51         8.16         77.00           12.23       192.51         
55 Calhoun 857            102.00         8.40         80.00           10.71       182.00         

- Total 250,899     23,994.75   10.46       13,674.03   18.35       37,668.78   

OSF

Total Personnel (With enr) 22
1/21/22
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